## Avenel Community Association (ACA) Avenel Swim and Tennis Facilities (ASTF) POOL RULES

Pursuant to Article VII, Section A of the Bylaws governing the Avenel Community Association, the Board of Directors shall have the authority to establish rules and regulations governing the use and operation of the Common Area of the ACA; and

The Board of Directors has previously adopted rules and regulations that govern the use and operation of the pool and tennis courts and related clubhouse, parking and other facilities (ASTF); and

Whereas, the Board of Directors wishes to amend certain provision of the rules and regulations as follows:

Remove in its entirety:

"Alcoholic beverages or intoxicants are not permitted anywhere within the ASTF property."

Replace with:

"Alcoholic beverages or intoxicants are not permitted anywhere with the ASTF property, unless previously approved by the Board of Directors who will consider requests for certain Association sponsored adult only events, where all attendees are at least twenty-one (21) years of age or older."

Any event approved by the Board of Directors will be subject to conformance with any county licensing, rules, and/ or permitting requirements. Selling of alcoholic beverages will not be permitted.

Duly Adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors on:

July 25, 2017